URBAN DISTRICT OF OLD FLETTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Old Fletton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936, and under the Clean Air

the Public Health Act, 1936, and under the Clean Air Act, 1956.

Copies of the said byelaws will be kept at the office of the Council at Old Fletton, and will be open to public inspection without payment on any week during the usual office hours for the period mentioned above. Copies of the byelaws or of any part thereof will be supplied at a fee of sixpense for each hundred words. Any objection to the confirmation of the said byelaws may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, London, S.W.1, within the same period.

J. E. CLARKE, Clerk of the Council,

29th March, 1957. (323)

INCE-IN-MAKERFIELD URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ince-in-Makerfield Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under sec-tion 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

T. B. BARNES, Clerk of the Council.

Town Hall, Ince-in-Makerfield, near Wigan.

22nd March, 1957. (364)

GLASTONBURY BORIOUGH COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Glastonbury intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act,

G. H. HARILAND, Town Clerk.

Dated this 25th March, 1957. (404)

URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CREWKERNE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of Water Fittings from the effect of Frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Crewkerne intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

(523)

.

K. WATSON, Clerk of the Council.

Ministry of Housing and Local Government. WATER ACT, 1945

BRIGHTON CORPORATION WATER.

BRIGHTON CORPORATION WATER.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Brighton (hereinafter called "the Corporation") have applied to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 23 of the Water Act, 1945.

The counties and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the proposed Order (i.e. the Corporation's limits for the supply of water and the area in which works proposed to be authorised by the Order will be situate) are the counties of East Sussex and West Sussex, the county borough of Brighton, the borough of Hove, the urban districts of Portslade-by-Sea, Shoreham-by-Sea and Southwick and the rural districts of Chailey and Worthing. Worthing.

A copy of the draft Order and of the relevant map have been deposited at my office at the Town Hall, Brighton, and may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours, during the period between the date of this notice and the 27th day of

April, 1957.

Copies of the draft Order may be purchased from me at the price of two shillings each.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been or will be published in the Brighton "Evening Argus" of the 29th day of March and the 5th day of April, 1957.

W. O. DODD, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Brighton, 1. 28th March, 1957.

BRIXHAM URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Brixham in end, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them.

W. A. SAXTON, Clerk of the Council. (524)

HOWDEN RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS

(Protection of Water Fittings from the effect of frost.) NOTICE is hereby given that the Howden Rural District Council intend, after one mon'h from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

JOHN GREEN, Clerk of the Council.

14, St. John Street, Howden, Goole.

(526)

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WEST HAM. CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of West Ham intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under section 61 of the Public Health Act, 1936, and section 24 of the Clean Air Act, 1956.

G. E. SMITH, Town Clerk.

West Ham Town Hall, Stratford, E.15.

29th March, 1957, (116)

BERKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1930-SECTION 46 (1). ROAD AND RAIL TRAFFIC ACT, 1933-Section 29 (4)

Parish of Woodley and Sandford.

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 5th day of March, 1957, the Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation modified and confirmed the Berkshire County Council (Roads Restriction) (No. 1) Order, 1956.

The effect of the Order as modified (which may be inspected at the offices of the undersigned), is to prohibit (with certain exceptions) the driving of to prohibit (with certain exceptions) the driving of any heavy locomotive, light locomotive, motor tractor, heavy motor car or any motor car having seats for more than seven persons exclusive of the driver on that length of road from Land's End, Woodley, to Hurst, which extends from its junction with Landsend Lane at the "Land's End" Public House to its junction with the old Twyford—Wokingham road, 150 yards north of the "Elephant and Castle" Public House, Hurst.

Dated this 29th day of March, 1957.

٠.

E. R. DAVIES, Clerk of the Council.

Shire Hall, Reading. (133)